

68544-9

68544-9

No. 68544-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIE BERRYMAN,

Respondent,

vs.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SUZANNE M. BARNETT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

PREMIER LAW GROUP PLLC

By: Patrick J. Kang
WSBA No. 30726
Jason Epstein
WSBA No. 31779

3380 146th Pl. SE, Suite 430
Bellevue, WA 98007
(206) 285-1743

Attorneys for Respondent

2012 AUG -2 4:11:57
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
	A. Respondent Julie Berryman Needed Substantial Chiropractic Treatment After Being Injured In A Rear-End Car Accident.....	3
	B. Farmers Insurance, Berryman's Uninsured Motorist Insurance Carrier, Intervened In Berryman's Lawsuit To Assert The Defenses Of The Uninsured Drivers.	4
	C. Judge Carey Excluded One Of Farmers' Experts Because His Opinions Were "Unreliable And Based On Speculation."	4
	D. Judge Barnett Presided Over The Trial And Refused To Reconsider The Exclusion Of Tencer's Testimony.....	8
	E. The Jury Awarded Berryman A Verdict Larger Than Both The Arbitration Award And Berryman's Offer Of Compromise. The Trial Court Granted Berryman Her Attorney Fees Under RCW 7.06.060 And MAR 7.3.	10
IV.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. Neither Judge Carey Nor The Trial Court Abused Her Discretion In Excluding Testimony About The Force Of The Accident.....	12
	1. Judge Carey Properly Excluded Tencer's Testimony Under ER 702 And ER 703 Because It Lacked Sufficient Foundational Facts And Was Beyond Tencer's Expertise.....	13

2.	Judge Carey Properly Excluded Tencer's Testimony Under <i>Frye</i> Because His Method Of Visually Inspecting A Trailer Hitch To Determine The Maximum Force It Can Withstand Is Novel And Not Generally Accepted Within The Scientific Community.....	18
3.	The Trial Court Properly Excluded Renninger's Testimony About The Force Of The Accident And Photographs Of The Accident.	23
4.	Tencer's Testimony Would Have Been Cumulative Of Dr. Renninger's Testimony And Its Exclusion Did Not Prejudice Farmers.....	24
5.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Farmers A New Trial Because Exclusion Of Tencer's Testimony Was Proper.....	26
B.	The Trial Court Properly Awarded Berryman Attorney Fees And Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Setting The Amount Of Fees Or Applying A Contingency Multiplier.....	27
1.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Granting Berryman Her Lodestar Fees That Were Reasonably Incurred In Response To Farmers Aggressive Litigation Strategy.....	30
2.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Granting Berryman A Multiplier Based On The Contingent Nature Of The Case And The Significant Risk Of No Compensation That Berryman's Counsel Faced.....	38

C.	Berryman Is Entitled To Her Attorney Fees On Appeal.....	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557, 112 S.Ct. 2638, 120 L.Ed.2d 449 (1992).....	40
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561, 106 S.Ct. 2686, 91 L.Ed.2d 466 (1986)	36
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 54 App.D.C. 46, 293 F. 1013 (App. D.C. 1923)	18-22

STATE CASES

<i>A.C. ex rel. Cooper v. Bellingham Sch. Dist.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 511, 105 P.3d 400 (2004).....	26
<i>Arment v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 694, 902 P.2d 1254 (1995)	42
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	31-32, 39-40
<i>Breimon v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 747, 509 P.2d 398 (1973)	17
<i>Carlson v. Lake Chelan Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 718, 75 P.3d 533 (2003), <i>rev.</i> <i>granted</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1017.....	40
<i>Christie-Lambert Van & Storage Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>McLeod</i> , 39 Wn. App. 298, 693 P.2d 161 (1984).....	29, 38
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle, Seattle</i> <i>City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	27, 31, 40
<i>Clemente v. Blumenberg</i> , 183 Misc.2d 923, 705 N.Y.S.2d 792 (1999)	20

<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 258 P.3d 70 (2011)	23
<i>Cormar, Ltd. v. Sauro</i> , 60 Wn. App. 622, 806 P.2d 253 (1991) <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1004	28-29, 38
<i>Diversified Wood Recycling, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 161 Wn. App. 859, 251 P.3d 293 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1025.....	29
<i>Estate of Bordon ex rel. Anderson v. State, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1003 (2005).....	12
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001)	39, 41
<i>Fiore v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 279 P.3d 972 (2012)	28, 35, 37, 41
<i>Fishburn v. Pierce County Planning & Land Services Dept.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 452, 250 P.3d 146, <i>rev. denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1012 (2011).....	13, 15
<i>Fulton v. State, Dept. of Soc. & Health Services</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 279 P.3d 500 (2012).....	12
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)	25
<i>Hendrickson v. King County</i> , 101 Wn. App. 258, 2 P.3d 1006 (2000)	25
<i>Hewitt v. Hewitt</i> , 78 Wn. App. 447, 896 P.2d 1312 (1995).....	32

Hough v. Stockbridge , 152 Wn. App. 328, 216 P.3d 1077 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1043 (2010)	32, 36
In re Detention of Mines , 165 Wn. App. 112, 266 P.3d 242 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1032 (2012)	24
In re Marriage of Fahey , 164 Wn. App. 42, 262 P.3d 128 (2011) <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1019 (2012)	29
Kimball v. Otis Elevator Co. , 89 Wn. App. 169, 947 P.2d 1275 (1997)	18
Lay v. Hass , 112 Wn. App. 818, 51 P.3d 130 (2002).....	31
Ma'ele v. Arrington , 111 Wn. App. 557, 45 P.3d 557 (2002)	22
Mahler v. Szucs , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632, 966 P.2d 305 (1998)	31, 36
Melville v. State , 115 Wn.2d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	14
Miller v. Arctic Alaska Fisheries Corp. , 133 Wn.2d 250, 944 P.2d 1005 (1997)	25
Moore v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co. Group, Inc. , 158 Wn. App. 407, 241 P.3d 808 (2010) <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1009 (2011)	22
Pudmaroff v. Allen , 138 Wn.2d 55, 977 P.2d 574 (1999).....	42
Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703, 891 P.2d 718 (1994)	13-14, 16

Sanders v. State , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010). (App. 43-44)	40
Somsak v. Criton Technologies/Heath Tecna, Inc. , 113 Wn. App. 84, 52 P.3d 43 (2002), <i>modified sub nom.</i> 63 P.3d 800 (2003)	30-31, 40
State v. Canaday , 90 Wn.2d 808, 585 P.2d 1185 (1978)	19
State v. Riker , 123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994)	21
State v. Sipin , 130 Wn. App. 403, 123 P.3d 862 (2005)	19-20
Steele v. Lundgren , 96 Wn. App. 773, 982 P.2d 619 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1026 (2000)	36
Thornber v. City of Fort Walton Beach , 622 So.2d 570 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993)	42
Tittsworth v. Robinson , 252 Va. 151, 475 S.E.2d 261 (Va. 1996)	20
Toftoy v. Ocean Shores Properties, Inc. , 71 Wn.2d 833, 431 P.2d 212 (1967)	23, 27
Whiting v. Coultrip , 324 Ill. App.3d 161, 755 N.E.2d 494 (2001)	20, 24
Yoon v. Keeling , 91 Wn. App. 302, 956 P.2d 1116 (1998)	28-29, 38

STATUTES

RCW 7.06.050	4, 28
RCW 7.06.060	2, 10, 27-28, 30, 32

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 35	8
CR 59	27
ER 702	13-14, 19
ER 703	13-14, 19
MAR 7.3	1-2, 4, 10, 27-28, 30, 32, 36, 38, 41-42
RAP 2.5	17
RAP 10.4	29
RAP 18.1	42
RPC 1.5	11, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arthur Croft, <i>Low Speed Rear Impact Collisions: In Search of an Injury Threshold</i> , 4 <i>Journal of Musculoskeletal Pain</i> 39 (1996)	21
Arthur Croft and Michael Freeman, <i>Correlating crash severity with injury risk, injury severity, and long-term symptoms in low velocity motor vehicle collisions</i> , 11 <i>Medical Science Monitor</i> 316 (2005)	21
CG Davis, <i>Rear-end impacts: vehicle and occupant response</i> , 21 <i>Journal Manipulative Physiological Therapeutics</i> 629 (1998)	21
Dennis J. Sweeney, <i>An Analysis of Harmless Error in Washington: A Principled Process</i> , 31 <i>Gonz. L. Rev.</i> 277 (1996)	25
M. Robbins, <i>Lack of Relationship Between Vehicle Damage and Occupant Injury</i> , SAE Technical Paper 970494 (1997)	21, 24
